December 14, 2023

Office of Quality and Patient Safety
The Joint Commission

One Renaissance Boulevard
Qakbrook Terrace, Illinois 60181

Re: Saint Vincent Hospital
123 Summer Street, Worcester, MA 01608

The patients of Saint Vincent Hospital in Worcester, MA continue to be at risk for harm despite a July
2023 site visit by The Joint Commission inspectors, The hospital management has failed to address the
very basic requirements of healthcare delivery despite frequent requests from the registered nurses at the
bedside. The hospital has consistently failed the patients it serves.

The hospital continues to admit patients despite inadequate staff to appropriately meet the patients’ needs,
in violation of TJC standard PC.01.01.01 “The hospital accepts the patient for care, treatment and services
based in its ability to meet the patient’s needs.” Nurses continue to witness the violation of Patient Rights

and Responsibilities, but their concerns have gone unanswered. We ask for your further investigation and
intervention at the hospital to protect the patients of Worcester County.

Emergency Department and Emergency Department Behavioral Health

The Emergency Department, particularly its triage area and the Behavioral Health unit have been
consistently unstaffed or understaffed. The Behavioral Health unit has been repeatedly staffed with
unlicensed personnel only- with no registered nurse, particularly on the overnight shift. Multiple ED
assignments have no nurse assigned. Management has told the staff to “put all the boarders in the annex
(8 beds) and put a PCA with them to take vitals and babysit them. No nurse is to be assigned.” The
hospital repeatedly has violated TJC standards L.D.03.01.01, Leaders create and maintain a culture of
safety and quality throughout the hospital, TIC standard LD 04.01.11 The hospital makes space and
equipment available as needed for the provision of care, treatment, and services,; and TJC Standard
PC02.02.01, The hospital coordinates the patient’s care, treatment, and services based on the patient’s
needs.

St. Vincent Hospital has been designated as a Primary Stroke Service by the Massachusetts Department of
Public Health which requires a readiness to provide timely acute stroke evaluation and treatment
(Commonwealth of Massachusetts, 2023). However, St. Vincent Hospital has been consistently without a
triage nurse to assess patients on arrival and adequate staff to assess and treat patients in a timely manner
which directly contrasts with the needs of the commitment made in obtaining that designation.

September 21, 2023- A behavioral health RN was floated to the ED without orientation to the unit or the
patient population violating both TJC Standard HR.01.04.01, The hospital provides orientation to the staff
and TJC Standard HR01.06.01, Staff are competent to perform their responsibilities.




There was no triage RN with 26 patients in-the waiting room, unmonitored. The resource RN had'a full
assignmeint in addition to-tridging patients who artived. Antibiotic orders were placed but not carried out
for more than 4 hours, a delay in care.

October 11, 2023- 1-2 RNs in triage with 40 patients in the waiting room, at least part of the day there:
was 1o ctitical care technician to-assist. Multiple patients had antibiotic orders pending for more than 3
hours, with treatment delivery delayed due to staffing.

October 16, 2023- No nurse in friage with 10 patients in the waiting room, unmonitored, Resouree nurse
had a full patient assignmient in addition to triaging patients on arrival. The Behavioral Health unit of the
ED had §-admitted patients; some hostile, some requiring sedation, The unit was staffed with one RN and
one sitter.

October 19, 2023- Two patients admitted to behavioral health unit with no RN- assigned 10 4 sitter oiily.
There was no nurse in triage with 27 patients in the wailing room unmonitored. Multiple medications and
orders were not carried out in a timely manner due to the lack of an RN assigned to the area.

October 30, 2023- Behavioral Health unit in the ED had 7 patients admitted and no RN assighed. A sitter
and security staff were left to monitor the patients. Multiple suicidal patients.in the ED required but were
net given a 1:1 sitter for safety- One patient was able o elope because they were not being monitored by
a sitter,

November 6, 2023- No ancillary staff were present.in the ED, therefore there was a. delay in-assisting
patients to the restroom, provide nutrition, transport patients. There was no RN in triage. The one RN in
the behavioral health unit was assigned 8 patients

November 15, 2023- There was no hurse in triage to assess pati&'nts-oﬂ arrival.

November 21, 2023- Behavioral Health Unit had no RN, leaving 5 patients to be monitored by a sitter
only. There was no triage RN to asscss patients on airival.

‘November 22, 2023- There was no RN in triage. Resource nurse, a 3 week employee of the facility had
never been oriented to the resource role and was additionally responsible for: a fyll patient assignment
including a critical care admission and triage. This violates TIC Standard HR.01 .04.01, The hospital
provides orientation to the staff’.

November 29, 2023~ No nurse in triage; resource nurse had a full patient assignment of 6 patients
including at least one ICU adiission boarding in the ER due to lack of beds.

December 1, 2023, Five (5) mental health patients were:left with a sitter and security onty on the 11p-

7am shift. “There was no RN in either the behavioral health section of the departmeit and no triage RN.
An ICU patient was cared for in the hallway, without the benefit of privacy, wall suction, wail oxygen,

hard wired cardiac monitoring. '

Intensive Care Unit



The hospital consistently understaffs the TCU, directly violating MGL 111 Seetion 231, Limitation on
patient assignments pet nurse in intensive care units; development and ceitification of acuity tool. This
violates TIC standard LD.04.01.01 “The hospital complies with law and regulation, and TJC Standard
PCO2.01.03 The huspital provides cave, treatment, and services as ordered or prescribed; and in
aceordance with law and regdaion. The law states 'N'oti.vit]'lqtauding any general or spécial law to the
contrary, in all intensive care units the patient assignment for the reglstered nurse shall be 1:1 or 1:2
dependin g on the stablhf.y of the patient a¢ assessed by the acuity tdol and by the staff nurses in the unit,
including the nurse manager or the nurse manager's designee when needed to resolve-a disagreement.™
However, the nurses are toutinely assighed more than one patient regardless of the RNs assessment of the
acuity of the patient, the experience of the nurse and other relevant factors identified by the Health Policy
Commission in Massachusetts.

September 6, 2023~ Bed manager instructed the resource nurse to encourage an orientee to come off
orientation early to take an assignment independently or to respond to.a rapid response call without full
orientation to the role. This would violate both TIC Standard HR.01.04.01, The hospital piovides.
orientation to the staffand TIC Standard HR01.06.01, Staff are competent fo perform their
responsibilities:

September 8, 2023- Patient in DKA arrived to the ICU from the ED. without full réport. Patlient was
combative: Multiple pafients on the unit were attempting to ¢limb out of bed, at risk for falls-and harm.

September 23, 2023- Charge nurse with two-patient assignment; unable to mentor new graduate nurse
recently off orientation, unable to respond o rapid response calls in. the hospital in viclation of ICU
Resource role as assigned by hospital, Only one cardiothoracic trained RN scheduled for shift- therefore,
the nurse caring for new CT surgery patient had no back up and was inable to safely take a meal break.

October 19, 2023~ AN unstable patient on four vasopressors and receiving multiple blood products
assessed by RN as needing 1:1 care was assigied with a second patient.

October 28, 2023- RN was required to accept an unsafe assighment pairing a second patient with an
unstable patient who was hntubated, paralyzed and sedated and required frequent monitoring,
repositioning, stictioning.

October 29, 2023-Two patients assessed by the. RN as high acuity and requiring 1:1 nursing care were
assigned to one nurse: An intubated, paralyzed and sedated patient doubled with a patient wilh new
EKOS Endovascular System catheter. Per hospital policy, EKOS patients require vital signs, puise
checks, dressing checks, capillary refill assessment, vascular sheath assessment-and neurological
assessment every'15 minutes x4, followed by every 60 minutes x4. Having this patient assigned with a
second patient is a clear viOla_tio_ﬁ of MGL 111 Section 231 placing both ICU patients directly at risk.

October 31, 2023- Resource nurse unable to response to rapid résponse calls due to staffing in violation
of ICU Resource Role per hospital.

November 3, 2023- One RN was assigned 2 unstable patients- lintubated and vented patient on 3 titrating
sedation medications intravenously; the second patient was on 2 centinuous-infusion vasopressors.and 2
sedation intravenious medications and required multiple lab draws and arlerial blood gases. Having these
patient assigned to onie nurse'is a clear violation of MGL-111 Section 231 placing both ICU patients
directly at risk.



November 17, 2023- Resource nurse had a two-patient assignment; was unable to attend to rapid response
calls in violation of ICU Resource Role per hospital.

November 19, 2023- Resource nurse had a two-patient-assignment; was unable to attend to rapid
response calls in violation of ICU Resource Role per hospital.

November 21, 2023- RN newly off orientation assigned a patient.with a Swan-Ganz catheter. Nurse was
not. fully competent in care of the SG catheter. This violates TJC Standard HR.01.04.01, The haspital
provides orientation to the staff. The resource RN had a two-patient assignment and was unable to assist
newly oriented nuise, unable to respond to rapid responise:in the hospital in violation of ICU Resource
Role per hospital. Due to the acuity of patients in the ICU that night, patients were not turned as ordered
to protect their skin and prevent pressure injury because of staff availability.

November 23, 2023- ICU staff was unable to respond to rapid response emergencies within the hospital,
limiting the resources available to a critical patient and violating hospital policy that the ICU Resource
nurse responds to all in-house emergencies.

November 24, 2023- RN assigned charge while als responsible for-an identified organ dofior patient who
required close hemodynamic monitoring, frequent labs and ongoing communication with the family and
New England Donor Services. This nurse was unable to fulfill the charge role or to dssist another nurse
who required help with a patient on four vasopressors in violation of the ICU Resource Nurse role as:
written by the hospital.

November 26, 2023-ICU census included multiple confused patients and patierits requiring 1:1 nurse
staffing who were in fact “doubled” with another patient. One patient fell out of bed while in restraints.
Staffing in the ICU was in clear violation of MGL 111 Section 231 plating all ICU patients directly at
risk.

November 27, 2023- Patient ordered for 1:1 monitoring as high fall risk. Because of inadequate staffing,
the order was not followed, placing the patient at risk for harm.

November 28, 2023-Resource RN told to accept 2. post operative patients on her assignment- patients
required hourly pulse checks, neuro checks. Resource RN unable to perform résource role , respond.to
rapid responses on the floors, conduct hourly rounds to assist with care, admissions, transfers as needed
per the ICU Resource Role assigned by tlie hospital.

22.South- short stay telemetry

October 29, 2023-- All care and medications were delivered with extensive delays. There was no
secretary to answer phones creating a delay in obtaining critical lab results; physician follow up;
communication with family. Nurses unableto medicate for pain in a timely manner; all medications
administered late-and ultimately some doses were skipped to avoid dosing patients too close together;
Unablé to respond to IV pump alarms which mggered 4 new admission to sign out AMA because of
incessant beeping

November 1, 2023- - All care and medications including insulin were delivered with extensive delay:
Two patients but required bladder scans and were only‘scanned one time in the shift. Hos
There was no secretary to answer phones creating a delay in obtaining cntzcal lab
results physician follow up; communication with family.

November 13, 2023- Medjcation, including for pain management, administration delayed, antibiotics
more than 2 hours late for 2 patients; some medication doses missed because the next dose was due too
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soon because medications were so late; Insulin given hours late after fasting blood glucose tested. The
hospital’s own handout, Patient Rights and Responsibilities, ensures patients that they have the right to a
prompt response to all reasonable requests, have the right to personal dignity; and have the right to have
[vour] pain managed.

November 18, 2023- Medication, including insulin administration delayed at least one hour; insulin doses
missed; unable to assess and treat pain in a timely manner- patient found erying in pain because of
extended time delay; unable to communicate-with family and return family calls requesting update on
patient status; blood transfusion delayed because nurse unable to follow hospital policy for monitoring;
unable to provide 1:1 during meals for patient with intellectual disability at risk for choking. The
hospital's own handout, Patient Rights and Responsibilities, ensures patients that they have the right to'a
prompt response to-all reasonable requests, have the right to personal dignity, and have the right to have
[your] pain managed.

November 24, 2023~ All care and medications were delivered with extensive delays. There was no
secretary to answer phones creating a delay in obtaining critical lab results; physician follow up;
communication with family.

November 25,2023~ . ‘There wasno secretary to answer phones creating a delay in obtaining critical lab
results; physician follow up; communication with family.

November 26, 2023- . There was no secretary to answer phones creating a delay.in obtaining critical lab
results; physician follow up; communication with family.

December {, 2023- All care and medications were delivered with extensive delays. There was no
secretary to answerphones creating a delay in physician follow up; communication with 'fémily ‘obtaining
critical lab results. When the lab called the floor ta notify of an elevated creatinine level on a patient, the
message did not-get relayed to the nurse who unknowingly gave the patient their scheduled dose of
vancomycifi that should have been held to prevent further kidney damage. TJC standard 1.1.03.04.01,
“The hospital communicates information refated to safety and quality to thosé who need il...”

There was no phlebotomist to draw serum labs to assess coagulation of a patient with heparin infusing.
Dressing chahges were not compléted as ordeted because the nurse was nnavailable.

December6, 2023- Cardiac patients were admitted to the unit despite the hospital having no available
telemetry boxes in order to.monitor cardiac rhythms. Dressing changes and medication administration
delayed significantly because of overwhelmmg patient assignments. These incidents violate TJC standard
LD 04.01.11 The hospital makes space and. equipment available as needed Jor the provision. U{ care,
freatment, and services; and TIC Standard PC02.02.01, The hospital coordinates tie patient’s care, .
treatment, and services based on the paticnt’s needs.

23 South

RNs have documented multiple days when inadequate staffing negatively impacted patient care: ‘In
addition, equipment issues raise concern for patient safety.

October 14, 2023- Multiple patients were incontinent of urine and remained in soiled linens for extended
periods of time due to-unavailability of staff. ‘The liospital’s own handout, Pafient Rights and
Responsibilities, ensures patients that they have the right to be treated in a caring and respectful way and
the right to personal dignity. Patients were not repositioned with skin assessiments performed as ordered
placing the -iaatien_ts_ at risk forpressure injury,



October 19, 2023- Multiple patients were incontinent of urine and remained in soiled linens for exterided
periods.of time due to unavailability of staff. The hospital’s own handout, Patient Rights and
Responsibilities, ensures patients that they have the ight to be treated in a caring and réspectful way.and
the right t¢ personal dignity. Patients were no repositioned with skin assessments performed as ordered
placing the patients at risk for pressure:dinjury.

October 27, 2023- A patient who had no IV access was not given an I'V push medication. There was-a
four (4} hour delay ih medication administration. Ordered dressing changes were not done because of
unsafe: patient assignments.

October 30, 2023- Multiple patients were incontinent of urine and remained in soiled linens for extended
periods of time-due to unavailability of staff. Patients were no repositioned with skin assessments
performed as ordered placing the patients at risk for presstire injury.

November 4; 2023- Telemetry monitory not funetioning, therefore patients who required cardiac
monitoring were tnmonitored, violating TIC standard LD 04.01.11 The hospiral makes space and
equipment available as needed for the provision of care, treatment, and services; and TIC Standard
PC02.02:01, The hospital coordindtes the patient's care, treatiment, and services based on the patient’s
needs.

November 5, 2023- The order for 1:1 monitoring on a patient at saféty risk was not staffed for at least 4
hours. TIC Standard PC02.02.01, The hospital coordinates the patient’s care, treatment, and services
based on the patient’s needs.

November 12, 2023- Medication administration was delayed. Point of care testing was delayed due ta.
unsafe patient assignments. The order for 1:1 monitoring orn.a patient at safety tisk was not staffed as
such, violating TIC Standard PC02.02.01, The hospital coordingtes the patient’s care, treatment, and.
services based on the patient’s needs, '

32 South

‘October 20, 2023- Patient ordered for 1:1 not staffed for continuous monitoring violating TIC Standard
PC02.02.01, The hospital coordinates the patient’s care, trectment, and services based on the pdtient s
néedls,

33 South

There are numerous examples of the hospital’s failure to meet the needs of the patient, violating both TJC.
Standards and the patients’ rights to quality care. The hospital’s. own handout, Patient Rights and
Responsibilities, ensures patients that they have the right to a prompt response to all reasoriable requiests,
have the right to personal dignity, and have the right to have fyour] pain managed.

October 14, 2023- - Nurses were unable to assess pain adequately and in a timely manner, oral,
intravenous medications significantly delayed; duoneb nebulizer treatments significantly delayed Patients
at risk for pressure injury were not turned and repositioned every 2 hours as ordered; Nurse unable to
provide emotional support and education to patients and families; unable to initiate physician orders in a
timely manner vielating TIC Standard PC02.02.01, Thi¢ hospital coordinates flie patient's care,

tredtment, and services based on z!ﬁe_ patient’s needs.



October 24, 2023- Nurses were unable to assess pain adequately and in a timely manner, oral, intravenous
miedications significantly delayed; duoneb nebulizer treatments significantly delayed; Patients at risk for
pressure injury were not turned and repositioned every 2 tours as ordered; Nurse unable to provide
emotional support and education to patients and families vielating TJC Standard PC02.02.01, The
hospital coordingtes the patient's care, treatment, and services based o the patient's-needs..

October 15, 2023- - Nurses were unable to assess pain adequately and in a timely manner, oral,
intravenous medicdtions significantly delayed; duorieb nebulizér tréatments significantly delayed; Patients
at risk for pressure injury were not turned and repositioned every 2 hours as ordered; Nurse unable to
provide emotional support and education to patients and faniilies; unable to initiate physician orders in a
timely manner violating TIC Standard PC02.02.01, The hospital coordinaies the patient’s care,

treafment, and services based on the patient’s needs..

Novemmber 1, 2023- - Nurses were unable to dssess pain adequiately and in a timely manner; oral,
infravenous medications significantly delayed; duoneb nebulizer treatments significantly de]aycd_; Patients
at risk for pressure injury were not tumed and repositioned every 2 hours as ordered; Nurse unable to
provide emotional support and education to patients.and families violating TIC Standard PC02.02.01, The
hospital coordinates the patient's-care, treatment, and services bused on the patient’s needs.

November 4, 2023- - Nurses were unable to assess pain adequately and in a timely manner, oral,
intravenous medications significantly delayed; duoneb nebulizer treatments significantly delayed; Patients
at risk for pressure injliry were not turned and repositioned every 2 hours as ordered; Nurse unable to
provide emotional support and education to patients-and families Violiit-i:l.lg TIC Standard PCO2.02.01, The
hospiial coordinates the patient’s care, treatment, and services based on the paiient's needs,

November 5,72023- Unabl'c to m eet basic needs Of' patients; No ﬁon-rebre'alher oxygt'm delivery m'aSks o1
orders famlly commumcation No respuatcury therapist avallable desp1te patlent requlrmg every 20
minutes x 3; Nurses unable to provide basic hygiene, emotional support and education to patients and
families v aola{mg TIC Standard PC02.02.01, The hospital coordinates the patient s care, treatment, and
Services bused on the patient's needs.

November 9, 2023- Nurses were unable to-assess pain adequately and in a umeiy manner; oral,
intravenous medications significantly delayed; duoneb nebulizer treatments significantly de]ayed Patients
at risk for pressure injury were not turned and repositioned every 2 hours as ordered; Nurse unable to
provide em_otiqnal_suppcjrt_ and education to patients and families; unable to initiate _physiéian orders in'a
timely manner violating TIC. Standard: PC02.02.01, The hospital coordinates the patient’s care;

treatment, and-services based on the patient’s needs.

November 20, 2023- Nurses were unable to assess pain adequately and in a timely manner, otal,
intravenous medications significantly delayed duoneb nebulizer treatments significantly delayed; Patients
at risk for pressure injury were not turned and repositioned every 2 hours as ordered; Nurse unable to
provide emotional support and education to patients and families; unable to initiate physu:lan orders.in a
timely manner violating TIC Standard PC02.02.01, The hospital coordinates the patieni’s care,.
treatment, and services bused on the patient’s needs.

November 25, 2023- Multiple basic supplies missing; patient waited 2.5 hours for nurse to establish TV
access for pain and blood pressure medication administration; Nurses were unable to assess pain
-adequately and in a timely manner, oral, intravénous medicatioris significantly. delayed; duoneb nebulizer
treatmenits significantly delayed; Patients at risk for pressure injury were not turned and repositioned
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every 2 hours as ordered; Nurse unable to provide emotional support and education to patients and
families; Recently diagnosed COVID (+) patient waited multiple hours forcare and medication
administration; unable to initiate physiciazi orders in a timiely manner violating TJC Standard PC02,02.01,
The hospital coordinates the patient’s care, iregtment, und services based on the patient’s needs.

November 26, 2023- (day shilt)- Patient adinitted to floor with orders for continuous telemetry
monitoring desplte management being aware no telemetry boxes: were available. Unable to properly
monitor patient for cdrdiac dysrhythmias as ordered; unable to initiate physician orders in a timely
manger, violating "TJC standard LD 04.01.11 The hospital makes space and equipment available as
needed for the provision of care, treatment, and services; and TIC Standard PC02.02.01, The hospital
coordindtes.the patient’s ¢are; treaiment,-ind seivices based on the patient s needs.

Novemiber 26, 2023- 9night shift) Staff unable to respond to patient call bell for patient lying in urine’and
feces forextended period of time, placing patient at risk for pressure injury and infection; Nurses were
unable to assess pain adequately and in a timely manner, oral, intravenous medications significantly
delayed; duoneb nebulizer treatments significantly delayed; Patients at risk for pressure injury were not
turnied and repositioned every 2 hours as orderéd; Nurse unable to provide emotional support and
education to patients and families; unable to initiate physician orders in a tifiely manter violating TIC
Standard PC02.062.01, The hospital coordinates the patient’s eare, treatment, and seyvices based.on the
patient s needs.

December 4, 2023- Nurses were unable to assess pain adequately and ih a timely manner, oral,
intravenous medications significantly delayed; duoneb nebulizer ireatments significantly delayed
violating TJC Standard PC02.02.01, The hospital coordinates the patient’s care, treatment, and serviees
based on the paticnt’s needs,

34 North

November 6, 2023- Agitated and confused patient was ordered to be-monitored as 1:1 pulled out own
Intravenous catheter, attempted fo climb out-of bed with fractured hip because there was no sitter with the
patient wo]atmg TIC Standard PC02.02.01, The haspital coordinates the patient's care, freatment, and
services based on the patient’s needs.

November 12, 2023-"There was no unit secretary to answer phones, leading to delay in obtaining critical
lab results, communication with families violating TJC staridard LD.03.04,01, ‘Thc hospital
cominunicates information related to safety and quality to-those who need it. ..

November 18, 2023~ Floor patient became critically ill and hypotensive; treatment delayed for hours
‘because critical care staff were not available to start vasopressor to-treat 11_er_nodynamic instability
violating TIC Standard PC02.02.01, The liospital coordinates the patient’s care; treatment, and services
based on the patient's needs,

November 24, 2023~ Nurses unable to administer medications in a timely manner due to no available staff
to verify correct medication; dose, patient on high risk medicationis such as insulin pér hospital policy
violating TIC Standard PC02.02.01, The hospital coordinates the puiient’s care, treatment, and services
based on the patient’s riceds.

November 26, 2023- Multiple call lighis not answered for extended time; tube system not funictioning
requiring RN from understaffed floor to retrieve medications (oral glucose) from pharmacy, Vital signs
ordered for 0700 and 1100h were not done due 1o inadequate staffing. The staff were unable to provide
nourishinient to patierit because of an unstocked kitchen; there were no supplies available te care for
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incontinent patients on enteric precautions and a patient had to wait-in feces for liours because it required
3 nurses and the one PCA to tutn the patient and staff were busy with other patients. The'hospital’s.own
handouit, Patient Rights and Responsibililies, ensutes patients that they liave the right to be treated in a
caring and respectﬁﬂ way and the right to personal dignity. A patient reported chest pain and no EKG.
technician was on duty to obtain a 12-lead tracing;, vielating TIC Standard PC02.02.01, The hospital
eaordinaies the peatient’s care, treatnent, aid _S'rarvfces based on the patient’s needs,

Labor and Delivery
Documentatiori in the Labor and Delivery suite continues on 2 different systems.

Septeniber 29, 2023- Three patients were unable to continue inductions because if 'in_appropriata staffing
levels violating TIC Standard PC2.02.01, The hospital coordinates the patient s care; treatment, and-
services based o the patient's needs.

Post-Anesthesia Care Area

October 26, 2023- Two RNs staffed the PACU- of the 3 patients they were responsible for, 2 were in
Phase 1 post- anesthesia care. According the ASPAN, “Phase I is the level of care in'which close
menitoring is required, including airway and suppoit for effective ventilation, progression toward
hemodynamie stability, pain control, fluid management, and other acute aspects of patiént care” {July
2019). The third patient required transport to the floor, Qne patient needed an EKG but there was no
EKG technician in-house and no EKG machine on the unit, violating TIC Standard PC02.02.01, The
hospital coordinates the patient's care, treatment, and services hased ou the patient s needs,

Sincerel_y,

Mary Sue Howlett; PhD, RN/FNP-BC, CEN
Association Director, Division of Nursing
mhowiett@mnarn.org

781-363-3010



